

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK R. LEVIN	RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
MATTHEW C. FORYS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL	LANDMARK LEGAL
LANDMARK LEGAL	FOUNDATION
FOUNDATION	3100 Broadway
19415 Deerfield Ave	Suite 1210
Suite 312	Kansas City, MO 64111
Leesburg, VA 20176	816-931-5559
(703) 554-6100	rpetehutch@aol.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Separation Of Powers	3
1. The Purpose of the Constitution's Separation of Powers Is to Prevent Tyranny and Preserve Liberty.	3
2. The Legislature Writes the Laws Because It Is Most Responsive to the People and Provides Open and Reasoned Deliberation.....	5
3. The Failure to Preserve the Constraints On The Branches Leads to Uncertainty And The Loss of Liberty.	9
B. The Executive Branch's Revisions to the ACA Violate the Separation of Powers.....	12
1. The Executive Branch Seeks to Avoid A Full and Open Debate of Any Revision to the ACA In the Legislature, Despite Its Massive Impact on American Society.....	12
2. The Executive Branch Has Made Repeated Changes to the ACA's Implementation By Agency Action Without Statutory Authority.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>City of New York v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U. S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. I	9
U.S. Const., art. V	15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i)	1
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. § 18031, <i>passim</i>	
26 C.F.R. 1.36B-1(k).....	2
26 C.F.R. 1.36B-2(a).....	2
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (2012).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page(s)
159 Cong. Rec. S6674 (Sept. 23, 2013).....	14
Jeffrey H. Anderson, <i>A Huge Loss for Obamacare and Its Allies</i> , The Weekly Standard, Nov. 6, 2014, http://www.weeklystandard.com/blogs/huge-loss-obamacare-and-its-allies_818291.html#	14
Maeve P. Carey, <i>Counting Regulations: An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages in the Federal Register</i> , Congressional Research Service (Nov. 26, 2014), available at http://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43056.pdf	13
Stephanie Condon, <i>Sebelius: “Hold me accountable for the debacle” of Healthcare.gov</i> , CBS News, Oct. 30, 2013, http://www.cbsnews.com/news/sebelius-hold-me-accountable-for-the-debacle-of-healthcare.gov/	15
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>Is Obamacare Destroying the Democratic Party?</i> , The New York Times, Dec. 2, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/03/opinion/is-obamacare-destroying-the-democratic-party.html	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Juliet Eilperin, Amy Goldstein and Lena H. Sun, <i>Obama announces change to address health insurance cancellations</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 14, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/obamato-to-announce-change-to-address-health-insurance-cancellations/2013/11/14/3be49d24-4d37-11e3-9890-a1e0997fb0c0_story.html	11
Jennifer Epstein, <i>Obama points to 2014's pen-and-phone strategy</i> , Politico.com, Jan. 14, 2014, http://politico.com/1hTKkcu	3
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Ohio University Press, 1985).....	4, 7
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison), in vol. 2, <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> , 163 The Library of America (1993).....	4, 5
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (James Madison), in vol. 2, <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> , 182 The Library of America (1993).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (James Madison), in vol. 2, <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> , 244 The Library of America (1993).....	8
Galen Institute, <i>42 Changes to Obamacare . . . So Far</i> (Nov. 6, 2014), available at http://www.galen.org/newsletters/changes-to-obama-care-so-far/	14
IRS, Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, Docket ID: IRS-2011-0024-0205 (Aug. 21, 2012), available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=IRS-2011-0024-0205	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gary L. McDowell, <i>The Language of Law and the Foundations of American Constitutionalism</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press, 2010).....	10
Charles Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> , bk. 11, ch. 6 (T. Nugent transl. 1750), available at http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch17s9.html	10
C. Stephen Redhead, <i>Implementing the Affordable Care Act: Delays, Extensions, and Other Actions Taken by the Administration</i> , Congressional Research Service (Aug. 1, 2014) http://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43474.pdf	15, 16, 17
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of The Constitution of the United States</i> (Regnery Publishing, 1986).....	6
I Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> , § 530 (The Lawbook Exchange, 4th Ed., 2011)	4-5
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process And The Rule Of Environmental Law</i> , 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	12
<i>The Long, Long Road to National Health Reform (A Short History)</i> , Modern Healthcare (July 2, 2012) http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20100329/magazine/100329967	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steve Twedt, <i>Changes in Affordable Care Act frustrating employers, insurers</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, March 8, 2014 http://www.post-gazette.com/business/2014/03/09/Changes-in-Affordable-Care-Act-frustrating-employers-insurers.print	11
The White House, <i>Fact Sheet: New Administration Proposal To Help Consumers Facing Cancellations</i> , Nov. 14, 2013, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/11/14/fact-sheet-new-administration-proposal-help-consumers-facing-cancellations	16
The White House, <i>Statement by the President on the Affordable Care Act</i> , Nov. 14, 2013, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/11/14/statement-president-affordable-care-act	16
